CITY OF SHERWOOD

ORDINANCE NO. 832

AN ORDINANCE CLARIFYING THE FORMULA FOR ESTABLISHING SEWER CON-NECTION FEE SURCHARGES, AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City assesses a sewer connection fee surcharge as established by Ordinance No. 530, most recently amended by Ordinance No. 795.

WHEREAS, this surcharge is currently set at \$150.00 for each sewer connection permit issued as per the language adopted in Ordinance No. 795.

WHEREAS, a single sewer connection permit includes numerous dwelling units when issued for a multifamily development.

WHEREAS, it was the intent of the City to have the sewer connection surcharge apply on a unit by unit basis, in order to maintain equity and properly reflect levels of demand between differing densities of housing.

WHEREAS, the language in Ordinance No. 795 is ambiguous and contrary to this intent.

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Section Amended

Section 417 (a), Article IV of Ordinance No. 530, as amended by Ordinance No. 795, is hereby amended to read:

Section 417 (a) Sewer connection charges for all users within the City who have not, prior to the effective date of this ordinance, made application for connection, paid connection fees, and been issued permits, shall be computed and charged in accordance with the connection fee schedule adopted by the Unified Sewerage Agency and cur rently in effect at the time the permit is issued. In addition to that connection charge and any applicable inspection fees, the permitee shall be charged a connection fee surcharge in the sum of \$150.00 for each dwelling unit covered by the permit. Section II:

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall (30) days after passage and approval. This Ordinance shall be effective thirty

Duly passed by the City Council this

25 day of <u>September</u>, 1985.

Pally Blankenbaken Polly Blankenbaker, City Recorder

Approved by the Mayor this <u>lat</u> day of <u>Octobe</u>, 1985.

Mary Tobias, Mayor of City of Sherwood

	Aye	Nay
Tobias	V	
Oyler	~	
Sasse	~	
Reid	1	
manderfel	0	

Page 2 - Ordinance No. 332